Wisconsin law.
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county board may authorize. The county board of any such 
county shall at any meeting of said board within sixty days 
after this act goes into effect, and thereafter at its annual meet-
ing next preceding the general election of county officers, pre-
scribe the number or assistants to the coroner that may be so ap-
pointed and fix the salaries of the coroner, the deputy coroner 
and such asssistants, and when so prescribed and fixed the num-
ber of such assistants so prescribed and such salaries shall be 
the number of asssitants that may be so appointed and the sal-
aries of such coroner, deputy coroner and assistants during the 
present term of such coroner and until changed for the then 
succeeding term at an annual meeting of the county board next 
preceding such general election. Such salaries shall be paid 
mo-nthly out of the county treasury of such county in the same 
manner and at such times as provided for the payment of the 
salaries of other county officers. Such deputy coroner and as-
sistants to the coroner shall have all the powers of a constable 
or sheriff to serve subpoenas requiring the attendance of wit-
nesses at any inquest to be held by the coroner or his deputy or 
other orders or writs. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 7, 1909. 

No. 57, S.] 	 [Published June 10, 1909. 

CHAPTER 306. 
AN ACT to amend section 390 of the statutes, as amended by 

section 1 of chapter 170, laws of 1899, section 1 of chapter 
322, laws of 1901, section 1 of chapter 344, laws of 1903, and 
section 1 of chapter 320 of the laws of 1905, and to amend 
section 1 of chapter 14, laws of 1905, special session, as amen-
ded by section 2 of chapter 428, laws of 1907, and to auiend 
section 2 of chapter 320 of the laws of 1905, as amended by 
section 3, chapter 428, laws of 1907, and to repeal section 
391n of the statutes (being section 4 of chapter 428, laws of 
1907), and to amend section 1494j of the statutes, and to 
create section 1494-12m of the statutes, relating to the uni-
versity, and making an appropriaf on therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEurioN 1. Sect:on 390 of the statutes, as amended by sec-
tion 1 of chapter 170, laws of 1899, section 1 of chapter 322, 
laws of 1901, section 1 of chapter 34-1, laws of 1903, and section 
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1 of chapter 320 of the laws of 1905, is amended to read: Sec-
tion 390. There shall be levied and collected annually a state 
tax of two-sevenths of one mill for each dollar of the assessed 
valuation of the taxable general property of the state as ascer-
tained and fixed by the state board of assessment for apportion-
ment of the state tax to the several counties, which amount, 
when so lev:ed and collected, is appropriated to the university 
fund income to be used for current and administration expendi-
tures and for the increase and improvement of the facilities of 
the university; provided that upon any apportionment of the 
funds in the treasury under section 1069a of the statutes, such 
fund shall be applied to the tax hereinbefore levied. The com-
missioners of public lands may direct the state treasurer, from 
fine to time, to set apart such sums by way of loan to the fund 
known as the university fund income for the university uses 
from univested moneys in the trust fund for the period when so 
uninvested, as in their judgment shall be prudent, such loans 
to be repaid to the trust fund from the tax here:nbefore appro-
priated with interest at the rate then required to school districts. 

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated annually for the 
fiscal years ending June 30, 1910, and ending June 30, 1911, out 
of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
the sum of one hundred thousand dollars to the university fund 
income of the University of Wisconsin, for the purposes specified 
in section 1 of this act. 

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated annually for the 
fiscal years ending June 30, 1910, and ending June 30, 1911, out 
of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
the sum of fifty thousand dollars to the university fund income 
of the University of Wisconsin, for the purchase of books, ap-
paratus, furniture, and equipment. 

SEc-moN 4. Section 1, of chapter 14, laws of 1905, special 
session, as amended by section 2, of chapter 428, laws of 1907, is 
amended to read: Section 1. The secretary of state, if in his 
judgment the conditions of the general fund will warrant it, 
with the approval of the governor, is authorized to transfer, 
after the beginning of each fiscal year until * • • 1911, 
and before the collection of the tax provided for the support of 
the univers'ty for such fiscal year, from the general fund to the 
university fund income, such sum or sums from the general 
fund to the current expenses of the university, provided that 
such sum or sums shall not exceed two hundred * * • thou-
sand dollars for any fiscal year, but immediately upon the col-
lection of such tax for any fiscal year for the support of the uni-
versity, the secretary of state shall transfer the amount so loaned 
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from the university fund income to the general fund by a proper 
transfer. 

SECTION 5. Section 2 of chapter 320 of the laws of 1905, as 
amended by section 3, chapter 428, laws of 1907, is amended to 
read Section 2. There is annually appropriated for the * 
* * period of seven years front July 1st, 1905, the sum of 
two hundred thousand dollars to the university fund income 
from the general fund of the state out of any moneys not other-
wise appropriated to be used for the construction and equip-
ment, in the order of the greatest need therefor, of such addi-
tional buildings * * * and the enlargement and repairs of 
buildings * * * as in the judgment of the regents shall be 
absolutely required, and as shall be approved by the governor, 
and can be completed within the appropriation herein made; 
* * * provided that from. this appropriation there shall be 
constructed and equipped a women's dormitory and provided 
that no plan or plans for any building shall be finally adopted, 
and no contract or contracts shall be entered into by the re-
gents for the construction of any building until such plans and 
contracts, with complete estimates of the total cost thereof, shall 
have been submitted to, and in writing approved by the gov-
ernor of the state, who shall withhold such approval MAU he 
shall satisfy himself by a personal examination or by such other 
means as he may in his discretion adopt, that such building is 
required for the purposes proposed, and it can and will be 
erected and fully completed according to such plans or con-
tracts for the sum proposed for the same by the regents out of 
the appropriation herein made. 

SECTION 6. Section 391n of the statutes (being section 4 of 
chapter 428, laws of 1907) is hereby repealed, provided any bal-
ance up to $200,000.00 remaining in the state treasury unex-
pended on June 30, 1909, to the credit of the university fund 
income under said section shall remain part of the university 
fund income and be expended for the construction and equip-
ment of the women's building now under construction. 

SEarioN 7. Section 1494j of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 1494j. 1. The board of regents of the university are 
• * * directed to carry on educational extension and corre-
spondence teaching. 

2. There is * * * appropriated for the fiscal year end-
ing June 30, 1910, the sum of * * * fifty thousand dollars. 
and for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1911, the sum of seventy-
five thousand dollars, for carrying out the purposes of this 
* * * section. 

22-L 
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SEurroN 8. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 1494-12m. 1. The regents of the university 
are directed to carry on, under the supervision of the dean of 
the college of agriculture, demonstrafons and such other experi-
ments and investigations as they may deem advisable for the 
improvement of agricultural knowledge and to conduct rravel-
ing schools of agriculture which may be held in conjunction 
with the county agricultural schools. 

2. There is annually appropriated for the fiscal years end-
ing June 30, 1910, and ending June 30, 1911, out of any moneys 
in the state treasury not otherwis ,- appropriated, the sum of 
thirty thousand dollars for the purpose of carrying out the pro-
visions of this section. 

SEcTiox 9. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with the pro-
visions of this act are hereby repealed. 

Approved June 9, 1909. 

No. 43, S.] 	 [ -Published June 10, 1909. 

CHAPTER 307. 
AN ACT to create section 1557n of the statutes, relating to the 

presence of persons under twenty-one years of age in places 
for the sale of intoxicating liquors, and providing a penalty 
therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 1557n. Ever keeper of any saloon, shop, or place 
of any nature or character whatsoever for the sale of any strong, 
spirituous, malt, ardent, or intoxicating liquor, who shall either 
directly or indirectly suffer or permit any person of either sex 
under the age of twenty-one years, unaccompanied by his or her 
parent or guardian, and not being a resident, employe, or a bona 
fide lodger or boarder on the premises of such licensed person, 
to linger or loiter in or about any bar-room or other room on 
such premises in which intoxicating liquor is sold or dispensed, 
shall for every such offense be liable to a penalty not exceeding 
$50.00, besides costs, or imprisonment in the county jail not ex-
ceeding sixty days; and any such person so lingering or loiter-
ing, as aforesaid, who is not a resident, employe, or a bona fide 
lodger or boarder on the premises, or who is not accompanied 
by his or her parent or guardian, shall also be liable to a penalty 
of not more than $20.00, besides costs, or imprisonment not ex-
ceeding thirty days in the county jail. 


